

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	:	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;	:	
ERIC D. HARGAN, in his official capacity as	:	
Acting Secretary of Health and Human Services;	:	Case No. 17-cv-11930-NMG
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE	:	
TREASURY; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his	:	
official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury;	:	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	:	
LABOR; and R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, in his	:	
official capacity as Secretary of Labor,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jonathan B. Miller, BBO # 663012
Jon Burke, BBO # 673472
Julia E. Kobick, BBO # 680194
David J. Brill, BBO # 673299
Assistant Attorneys General
Elizabeth Carnes Flynn, BBO # 687708
Special Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place, 20th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Date: November 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND2

I. The Affordable Care Act and Implementation of the
Contraception Mandate.....2

A. Preventive Services Requirement and the Women’s
Health Amendment2

B. The Church Exemption and The Accommodation for
Religious Objections to Contraceptive Coverage5

C. The Interim Final Rules8

II. Massachusetts’ Commitment to Ensuring Access
to Contraception.....10

III. The IFRs Will Harm the Commonwealth.....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT15

I. The IFRs Violate the APA Because the Departments Did Not
Have Good Cause or Statutory Authorization to Forgo Notice
and Comment Rulemaking16

II. The Departments Have No Statutory Authority to Exempt
Employers, Universities, and Insurers from the Affordable
Care Act’s Contraception Mandate.....21

A. The Affordable Care Act Requires All Employer-Sponsored
Group Health Plans to Provide Women with Coverage for
Preventative Care Services, Including Contraception.22

B. The Departments’ Justifications for Creating Ten New
Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate Are
Meritless.....27

C.	The IFRs Cannot Be Justified by the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.	29
III.	The Religious IFR Has the Purpose and Effect of Endorsing Religion, In Violation of the Establishment Clause.....	33
IV.	The IFRs Discriminate Against Women, In Violation of Equal Protection.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Mass. v. Sebelius,
821 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Mass. 2012)35

Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC,
406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)28

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995)27, 28

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors,
745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)17

Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994)34, 36

Boston & Maine Corp. v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
587 F.3d 89 (1st Cir. 2009)29, 30, 33

Boston Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016)15

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986)36

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) *passim*

Campbell v. U.S. Dept. of Ag.,
515 F. Supp. 1239 (D.D.C. 1981)40

Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977)38

Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell,
796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)8

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)27

Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle,
212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000) 39-40

Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius,
709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010)17

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....35

Cotter v. City of Boston,
323 F.3d 160 (1st Cir. 2003).....40

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....32, 34

E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell,
793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)8

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....34

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....34

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....27

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985).....34, 35, 36

Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS,
818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016)7

Freedom from Religion Fund v. Hanover Sch. Dist.,
626 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....35

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....18

Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y of HHS,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....8

Haines v. New Hampshire Dept. of Health and Human Servs.,
2009 WL 1307203 (D.N.H. 2009) (Slip Op.)39

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....30

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)16

Jifry v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)16

Kollett v. Harris,
619 F.2d 134 (1st Cir. 1980).....19

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....34

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....35

Levesque v. Block,
723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....18, 19

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....23

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell,
794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)2, 8

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)16, 18, 19

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....11

Michigan v. EPA,
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)27, 28

Mich. Catholic Conf. & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell,
755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014)8

Mich. Catholic Conf. & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell,
807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015)7

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....27

Orr v. Orr,
440 U.S. 268 (1979).....38, 39, 40

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....38

Priests for Life v. HHS,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)8, 20, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37

Public Citizen v. FTC,
869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....29

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....30

Robinson v. Children’s Hospital Boston,
2016 WL 1337255 (D. Mass. 2016) (Slip Op.)39

Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)28

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....37, 38, 39

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS,
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015)8

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....40

Sig Sauer, Inc. v. Brandon,
826 F.3d 598 (1st Cir. 2016).....15

Sierra Club v. EPA,
294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 23-24

Sierra Club v. EPA,
705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013)23, 29

Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992)16

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....36, 37

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....38, 39

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)8

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)8, 31, 32

Utility Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA,
236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....16, 18

Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA,
853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017)29

Wheaton College v. Burwell,
134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....6, 20

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....8, 19, 21

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)9, 16

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....16, 18

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)9, 16

5 U.S.C. § 559.....17

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....15, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....15, 21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....15, 21

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)5

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)5

26 U.S.C. § 9833.....17

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)11

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....11

29 U.S.C. § 1191c.....17

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)2, 24

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2)2

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)2

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-9217

42 U.S.C. § 914.....24

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(5).....12

42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)2

42 U.S.C. § 18011(e)2, 23

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....33

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....30

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....30, 33

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)29

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b).....29

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....33

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)33

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)33

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111–48, 124 Stat. 119..... *passim*

Women’s Health Amendment, S. Amdt. 2791, 111th Congress (2009–2010).....3

Federal Regulations

45 C.F.R. 147.132(a)(1)(i)–(iii)9

45 C.F.R. 147.132(a)(2)9

45 C.F.R. 147.133(a)(1)(i)–(iii)9

45 C.F.R. 147.133(a)(2)9

Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to
 Coverage of Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and
 Affordable Care Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....5

Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of
 Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....5, 6

Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of
 Preventive Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)5, 6, 32, 33

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....2, 5, 6, 7, 37

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
 79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....5, 6

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....5, 7, 30

Interim Final Rules, Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for
Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the
Affordable Care Act (Oct. 6, 2017) *passim*

Interim Final Rules, Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for
Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the
Affordable Care Act (Oct. 6, 2017) *passim*

Massachusetts Statutes

G.L. c. 71, § 32A.....39

G.L. c. 111, § 110A.....39

G.L. c. 175, § 47W11

G.L. c. 175, § 47W(c)30

G.L. c. 176A, § 8W.....11

G.L. c. 176B, § 4W11

G.L. c. 176G, § 4O.....11

Mass. St. 2002, c. 49, §§ 1–411

Massachusetts Regulations

101 C.M.R. 312.000.....13

130 C.M.R. 450.105.....12

130 C.M.R. 450.316–321.....12

130 C.M.R. 503.007.....12

130 C.M.R. 505.000.....12

Congressional Record

155 Cong. Rec. S11987 (Nov. 30, 2009).....25

155 Cong. Rec. S12025 (Dec. 1, 2009)2, 25

155 Cong. Rec. S12026 (Dec. 1, 2009)2, 26

155 Cong. Rec. S12027 (Dec. 1, 2009)25

155 Cong. Rec. S12028 (Dec. 1, 2009)25

155 Cong. Rec. S12114 (Dec. 2, 2009)25, 26

155 Cong. Rec. S12271 (Dec. 3, 2009)25

155 Cong. Rec. S12274 (Dec. 3, 2009)25

155 Cong. Rec. S12277 (Dec. 3, 2009)25

155 Cong. Rec. S12671 (Dec. 8, 2009)25

158 Cong. Rec. S539 (Feb. 9, 2012).....26

158 Cong. Rec. S1115 (Feb. 29, 2012).....5, 26

158 Cong. Rec. S1116 (Feb. 29, 2012).....5

158 Cong. Rec. S1166 (March 1, 2012) 26-27

Miscellaneous

Br. of Respondents, *Zubik v. Burwell*,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14–1418)32

Ctr. for Health Information & Analysis, *Enrollment Trends* (Aug. 2017)11

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, Decision (Dec. 14, 2010),
<https://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/decision-contraception.html>33

L. Finer & M. Zolna, *Shifts in Intended and Unintended Pregnancies in the United States, 2001 – 2008*, 104 Am. J. Pub. Health S43 (2014).....3

A. Gariepy et al., *The Impact of Out-of-Pocket Expense on IUD Utilization Among Women with Private Insurance*, 84 *Contraception* e39 (2011)14

J. Gruber, *The Role of Consumer Copayments for Health Care: Lessons from the RAND Health Insurance Experiment and Beyond*, Kaiser Family Found. (Oct. 2006)4

H. 4009, §§ 3(e)(1), 4(e)(1), 5(e)(1), 6(e)(1)11

HRSA, *Women’s Preventative Services Guidelines*4

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011)3, 4, 26

T. Jost, *Is There Justification For The Contraceptive Rule To Go Into Effect Immediately Upon Issuance?* Health Affairs Blog (July 7, 2017).....20

Kaiser Family Found., *Employer Health Benefits, 2015 Annual Survey* 58 (2015)2

Kaiser Family Found., *Employer Health Benefits, 2017 Annual Survey* 204 (2017)2

Kaiser Family Found., *Health Care Expenditures per Capita by State of Residence* (2014).....14

S. Long, *On the Road to Universal Coverage: Impacts of Reform in Massachusetts At One Year*, 27 *Health Affairs*, No. 4 (June 2008).....4

Peipert et al., *Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception*, 120 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 1291 (2012).....14

D. Postlethwaite et al., *A Comparison of Contraceptive Procurement Pre- and Post-Benefit Change*, 76 *Contraception* 360 (2007).....4

R. Seifert et al., *The Basics of MassHealth, Massachusetts Medicaid Policy Inst. 3* (Feb. 2011).....12

A. Sonfield A & K. Kost, *Public Costs from Unintended Pregnancies and the Role of Public Insurance Programs in Paying for Pregnancy-Related Care: National and State Estimates for 2010*, Guttmacher Institute (2015).....15

U.S. Dept. of Labor, *FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36*
(Jan. 9, 2017).....8
